

No. 06-1312

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

Dennis Higginbotham, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-appellants,

v.

Baxter International Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants-appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
No. 04 C 4909
Hon. William T. Hart, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Matthew R. Kipp
Donna L. McDevitt
Dhananjai Shivakumar
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
333 West Wacker Drive
Suite 2100
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 407-0700

Counsel for Defendants-appellees

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: _____

Short Caption: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Nature of This Case	3
B. The Allegations in the CAC	4
C. The May 25 Order Dismissing the CAC with Prejudice	5
D. The September 23 Order Granting Steelworkers’ Rule 59(e) Motion	6
E. The December 22 Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration	7
F. Steelworkers’ Appeal	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
A. The Parties	8
B. Baxter’s 2003 Form 10-K and First Quarter 2004 Form 10-Q	10
C. Mr. Anderson’s and Mr. del Salto’s Stock Sales	11
D. Baxter’s July 22, 2004, Announcement that It Would Restate Its Previously Reported Financial Results	12
E. The Restatement	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	20

	<u>Page</u>
I. The District Court’s Decision to Grant Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration Is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion.	20
II. The PSLRA Imposes Heightened Pleading Standards for Securities Fraud Suits.	23
III. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the SAC’s Allegations Did Not Give Rise to a Strong Inference that Mr. Parkinson Acted with Scienter.	25
A. The Excerpts from Baxter’s July 22, 2004, Conference Call Quoted in the SAC Did Not Support Any Inference that Mr. Parkinson Knew of the Brazilian Accounting Errors Before He Signed the SOA Certification.	27
B. The “Additional Factual Allegations” in the SAC Also Failed to Support Any Inference that Mr. Parkinson Knew of or Recklessly Disregarded the Brazilian Accounting Errors When He Signed the SOA Certification.	33
IV. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the SAC’s Allegations Did Not Give Rise to a Strong Inference that Mr. Anderson Acted with Scienter.	41
V. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the SAC Failed to Allege that Mr. Greisch or Mr. del Salto Made, or Participated in Making, Any of the Alleged Misstatements of Material Fact	45
VI. The Securities Laws Did Not Require the Individual Defendants to Make an Immediate Public Disclosure upon Receiving a Report of Possible Accounting Problems at Baxter’s Brazilian Operations.	50
VII. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Allegations in the SAC Failed to State a Claim for Securities Fraud Against Baxter.	53
VIII. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Allegations in the SAC Failed to State a Claim Against the Individual Defendants for Controlling Person Liability.	56
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Acme Printing Ink Co. v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1289 (E.D. Wis. 1995)	21
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	54
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	37
<i>In re Alpharma Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004)	36, 39
<i>Arazie v. Mullane</i> , 2 F.3d 1456 (7th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Bank of Waunakee v. Rochester Cheese Sales, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	42, 43, 51
<i>In re Cabletron Systems, Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	32
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Cameo Convalescent Center, Inc. v. Percy</i> , 800 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1986)	1–2
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	49
<i>Chu v. Sabratek Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	37
<i>City of Austin Police Retirement System v. ITT Educational Services, Inc.</i> , 388 F Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ind. 2005)	35
<i>In re Comshare Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Crestview Village Apartments v. United States Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 383 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2004)	22

Page(s)

Davis v. SPSS, Inc., 431 F. Supp. 2d 823 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 35

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185 (1976) 15, 24, 48

Figgie International, Inc. v. Miller, 966 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1992) 22

Financial Industrial Fund, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 474 F.2d 514
(10th Cir. 1973) 51, 53

In re Glenayre Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation, 982 F. Supp. 294
(S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff'd*, 201 F.3d 431 (2d Cir. 1999) 51

Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc., 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999) 16, 32, 56

In re Healthcare Compare Corp. Securities Litigation, 75 F.3d 276
(7th Cir. 1996) 23, 47, 51

Ieradi v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc., 230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000) 13

J.D. Marshall International, Inc. v. Redstart, Inc., 935 F.2d 815
(7th Cir. 1991) 22

Lee v. City of Chicago, 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003) 31

Lowe v. McGraw-Hill Cos., 361 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2004) 1

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc., 437 F.3d 588
(7th Cir. 2006) 23–25, 31, 34, 40, 44, 46

In re MobileMedia Securities Litigation, 28 F. Supp. 2d 901
(D.N.J. 1998) 51

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.,
610 U.S. 1 (1983) 20

Newby v. Enron Corp., 338 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003) 55

Nieves-Luciano v. Hernandez-Torres, 397 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) 1

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb & Son, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 316 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2004)	37, 40
<i>Panter v. Marshall Field & Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1981)	51–52
<i>Phillips v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.2d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>In re Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)	24, 32
<i>Ronconi v. Larkin</i> , 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	48
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Sirota v. Solitron Devices, Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Southland Securities Corp. v. INSpire Insurance Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	45, 46, 47, 54, 56
<i>Stavros v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	40
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Research, Inc.</i> , 174 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995)	50, 51
<i>Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chemical Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Twohy v. First National Bank of Chicago</i> , 758 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir.1985)	21
<i>United States v. 7326 Highway 45 N.</i> , 965 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)	55, 56
<i>In re Vantive Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 283 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2001)	43

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 3, 47

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) 3

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) 23, 46

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) 15, 24

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(A) 16, 24

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B) 55

15 U.S.C. § 78aa 1

15 U.S.C. § 7241 10, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 1

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 3, 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 1, 20

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-67,
109 Stat. 737 *passim*

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 10

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No.104-369 at 41 (1995), *reprinted in*
1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 16

Page(s)

*Staff Statement on Management’s Report on Internal Control Over
Financial Reporting*, Office of Chief Accountant, U.S. Securities
and Exchange Commission May 16, 2005), *available at*
www.sec.gov/info/accountants/staffreporting.htm 26
